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V I R G I N I A: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FRANKLIN COUNTY 

. IN RE: LORAINE CHITWOOD NOLEN} 
) 
) ____________________________} 

PSTITION 

COMES NOW, Dillard Lawson Nolen, Petitioner, in 

person and by counsel, and respectfully states as 

follows: 

1. That your Petitioner and Loraine Chitwood 

Nolen·were lawfully married many years ago. 

2. That one child, Sandra Nolen Grisso was 

born of the marriage of Dillard Lawson Nolen and Loraine­

Chitwood Nolen. 

3. That Dillard Lawson Nolen and Loraine 

Chitwood Nolen were divorced, by Final Decree of Divorce 

entered by the Circuit Court of Franklin County, 

Virginia, on August 17, 1993·: 

4. That notwithstanding tne aforesaid divorce, 
·. 

your Petitioner, Dillard Lawson Nolen and Loraine 

~ Chitwood Nolen, continued to live together as man and 

wife, having lived together for a total of 43 years. 

5 ... That Loraine Chitwood Nolen died, 

intestate, on August 4, 1999. 

6. That Sandra Nolen Grisso, the Petitioner 

and Loraine Chitwood Nolen's daughter and sole heir has 

been estranged from Dillard Lawson Nolen and Loraine 

Chitwood Nolen for a long period of time, she, having 

-1-



last seen and visited with her mother, Loraine Chitwood 

Nolen., in November of 199a. 

7. That Loraine Chitwood Nolen at all times 

indic.ated her desire to be buried in Franklin Memorial 

Park, Franklin County, Virginia. 

a. To that end, Dillard Lawson Nolen, on or 

about February 11, 199a, purchased Lot 60-E, Graves #1 

and #2, in Section 4 of Franklin Memorial Park, said 

Graves to be used by Dillard Lawson Nolen and ·Loraine 

Chitwood Nolen. 

9. Further, Dillard Lawson Nolen purchased, on 

February 2, 199a, a marker for the graves purchased from 

Franklin Memorial Park, which marker has been engraved. 

10. Further, that Dillard Lawson Nolen from 

January 15, 1993, through and including July a, 1993, 

purchased and paid for pre-arranged funeral services for 

Loraine Chitwood Nolen. 

11. That upon the death of Loraine Chitwood 

Nolen on August 4,_ 19_99, .Sandra ~~ Grisso, being her ·sole 

heir, refused to allow and in fact ordered your 

Petitioner not to come to the funeral or to the b1,.1rial_; 

your Petitioner was required to obtain a· Court Order to 

attend the funeral services. 

12. Notwithstanding the decedent's desires, 

Sandra N. Grisso caused her mother, Loraine Chitwood 

Nolen to be buried at Sandy Ridge Baptist Church, 

Franklin County, Virginia, at which church she was not a 
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member; further, to dat~, no tombstone has been erected 

at the grave of Loraine Chitwood Nolen. 

WHEREFORE, inasmuch as your Petitioner is 

without remedy, save in a Court of Equity, where all such 

matters alone are properly cognizable, your Petitioner 

prays: 

A. That process be served upon Sandra N. 

Grisso, 880 White Oak Road, Boones Mill, Franklin County, 

Virginia, and that she be required to answer same, but 

answer under oath is hereby.waived; 

.B. That a Hearing be held, with all parties 

convened; 

c. That the body of Loraine Chitwood Nolen be 

removed from the Sandy Ridge Baptist Church and reburied 

in one of the lots purchased by Dillard Lawson Nolen at 

Franklin Memorial Park, Franklin County, Virginia. 

And your Petitioner will forever 

Michaux Raine, III 
Counsel for Petitioner· 
Raine & Perdue . 
245 S. Main Street · 
Rocky Mount, Virginia 24151 
540-483-9269 
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VIRGINIA 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF FRANKLIN 

IN RE: LORRAINE CHITWOOD NOLEN MOTION FOR SANCTIONS 

Chancery Petition No. 
00-08-7271 

COMES NOW, the Defendant, Sandra Nolen Grisso, (hereinafter 

the. "Defendant"), by counsel, and for her Motion for Sanctions 

against the Petitioner, Dillard Lawson Nolen, (hereinafter the 

"Petitioner"), filed pursuant to§ 8.01-271.1 of the Code of 

Virginia of 1950, as amended (hereinafter "Virginia Code"), 

states as follows: 

1. The Petitioner is the father of the Defendant. 

2. Throughout his lifetime, the Petitioner has acted very 

hatefully toward the Defendant. 

3. On May 4, 1998, the Petitioner ~xhibited his hatred of 

the Defendant by shooting at her with a firearm. 

4. ·The Petitioner was subsequently convicted of the felony 

of shooting within an occupied bu~lding in violation of Virginia 
. . 

Code § ·18.2-279. The Petitioner was sentenced by this Court by 

0rder entered March 1, 1999, in Criminal Case No. 98 OS 7520. 

S. The Defendant's mother, Lorraine Chitwood Nolen, 

(hereinafter the "Decedent"), departed this life intestate on 

August 4, 1999. Immediately prior to her death, the Decedent had 

been residing with the Petitioner, her ex-husband, although the 

two had never remarried. 

.,. 
-4-



...... 

·.·· 

6. The Defendant was. the sole heir of the Decedent, and as 

such, the Defendant inherited ·the personal property of the 

Decedent. 

7. Because the Petitioner hates the Defendant, he refused 

to deliver the Decedent's property to the Defendant, forcing her 

to file civil suit against the Petitioner in order to recover the 

Decedent's property, Franklin CoUnty General District Court Civil 

Case No. V99002010. 

8. During the course of the General District Court civil 

litigation, the Petitioner delivered some of the Decedent's 

property to the Defendant; however, he would not deliver the 

balance of the Decedent's property. 

9. By Order entered by the Franklin County General 

District Court on or about December 3, 199.9; the Defendant 

obtained a judgment against the Petitioner for some of the 

Decedent's personal property, or in the alternative, the sum of 

$1,177.32. The Petitioner subsequently satisfied this judgment 

in full. ·. 

10. The Petitioner communicated, through relatives, that he 

was going to file suit against the Defendant in order to nget 

even n with her, .clearly indica tin~ his intent to use the legal 

system to carry out the improper motive of obtaining revenge 

against the Defendant for both his criminal conviction and the 

civil judgment obtained against him. 

11. As set forth more particularly in the Demurrer filed 

contemporaneously herewith, the Petition filed on behalf of the 

Petitioner fails to state facts upon which the relief sought by 

the Petitioner against the Defendant can be granted . 
... 
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12. As evidenced by the affidavits executed by three of the 

Deced~nt's sisters, attached hereto and made a part hereof, the 

Decedent is buried at Sandy Ridge Baptist Church along with her 

parents, one brother, and other members of the Chitwood family. 

13. In light of the foregoing, the clear intent of the 

Petitioner in filing the Petition is to harass the Defendant and 

to cause the Defendant to incur unnecessary legal fees and 

expenses in defending herself. 

14. The Defendant has incurred legal fees and expenses in 

defending herself against this vexatious Petition. An itemized 

statement of such fees and expenses will be provided at a hearing 

to be scheduled to consider this Motion for Sanctions. 

WHEREFORE, the Defendant, Sandra Nolen Grisso, respectfully 

pr~ys that the Petition be dismissed, and further requests that 

the Court schedule a hearing to consider her Motion for Sanctions 

and her Demurrer filed contemporaneously herewith, and that the 

Defendant be awarded attorney's fees and c~sts expended in this 

action pursuant to Virginia Code § 8.01-2r1.1. 

William C. Leach (VSB #22924) 
4358 Starkey Road SW Suite 5 
Roanoke VA 24014 2804 
(540) 776-8600 

Counsel for Sandra Nolen 

Respectfully·submitted, 

SANDRA NOLEN GRISSO 

By:~ e.~ · CounsEj?Y 

Grisso 

... 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have served upon Michaux Raine, III, 
Esquire, 245 South Main Street, Rocky Mount VA 24151, Counsel for 
the Petitioner, a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motion 
for Sanctions by first-class mail, postage prepaid, this ,,~ 

d.ay of March, 2000. ~~ -~ 

illiam c. b 

Griaao\Sanctions.Motion 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR TBE COUNTY OF FRANKLIN . ~~~ 
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IN RE: LORRAINE CHITWOOD NOLEN DEMURRER c n c:o ;u· 
Chancery Petition No. ~ 

00-08-7271 

COMES NOW, the Defendant, Sandra Nolen Grisso, by counsel, 

and for her Demurrer to the Petition filed in this matter states 

that the Petition fails. to state facts upon which relief can be 

granted in law or equity and ought not to be prosecuted on the 

following grounds: 

1. The decision as to the place of burial of the Decedent, 

Lorraine Chitwood Nolen, (hereinafter the "Decedent"), lies 

primarily with the Decedent herself. In the absence of express 

written directions by the Decedent, the decision as to the 

Decedent's place of burial lies with the D~cedent's personal 

representative, her spouse, if any, or her next of kin. Vol. SC, 

~cbie's Jurisprudence, Dead Bodies, §§ 1 and 2. The"Petitioner, 

Dillard Lawson Nolen, {hereinafter the "Petitioner"}, is not an 

·heir of the Decedent, because the Petitioner-and the Decedent 

were divorced and not remarried at the time of her death. 

§ 64.1-1 and § 20-111 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended 

(hereinafter "Virginia Code"). In addition, the Commonwealth of 

Virginia does not recognize "common law'' marriages. Accordingly, 

the Petitioner lacks the standing to bring this Petition. 

1 
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2. Even if the allegations contained in the fetition were 

true, the Petitioner could have encouraged the Decedent to 

designate her desired place of burial either in a will or in a 

written statement executed in accordance with Virginia Code 

§ 54.1-2825. Therefore, the Petitioner possessed an adequate 

remedy at law that he chose not to exercise during the lifetime 

of the Decedent and h~s accordingly waived. 

WHEREFORE, the Defendant, Sandra Nolen Grisso, having fully 

set forth her Demurrer to the Petition filed against her, 

respectfully prays tha:t the Pe.tition be. dismissed, and further 

requests that the Court schedule a hearing to consider her 

Demurrer and the Motion for Sanctions filed contemporaneously 

herewith, and that the Defendant be awarded attorney's fees and 

costs expended in this action. 

William C. Leach (VSB #22924) 
4358 Starkey.Road SW Suite 5 
Roanoke VA . 24014 2804 
(540) 776-8600 

Respectfully submitted, 

SANDRA NOLEN GRISSO 

By~~(# .. Couns 

Counsel for Sandra Nolen Grisso 

. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have served upon Michaux Raine, III, 
Esquire, 245 South Main Street, Rocky Mount VA 24151, Counsel for 
the Petitioner, a true and correct copy of t,~ foregoing Demurrer 
by first-class mail, postage prepaid, this b +f... day of March, 
2000. 

2 
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WI&.UAM N. ~.II, JUD­

IIQCICY -""'· -.aa·•· 
~ '· IMJJIIAM, ~ 

~----· d!mmn:cmftt~ td ·~agi:ttia 
. c:HAM..a J. IITR~ • .AmiM: 
~. WtGINIAMUI 

•• A OAY& ... NE'niiCD JUOCI& 

.TWENTY SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
ClRCUIT C:OUftT Ofl' CAN"'L.L.a . 

--·-"'.' ClftCUIT COURT OfP f'RANI<UN COUNTY 

CIRCUIT CCURT OJ" PnTSYl.VANIA COUNTY 

Mr. W"tlliam C. Leach, Esquire 
4358 Starkey Road SW 
SuiteS 
Roanoke, Virginia 24014 

Mr. Michaux Raine, m, Esquire 
245 South Main Street 
Rocky Maunt, V:u1imia 241S1 

June 27, 2000 

. IN RE: Loirai.ne Chitwood Nolen 
• • , • : • '•' I • • 

Gentlemen: 

P.O IIOX eGI 
~MOUNT, VA 316IS1 

TID.: tiWOI 48:S-.107S 

II'Alll t540J .. -..ecs 

In this petition Lawson Nolen (Lawson) seeks to have the body of his ex-wife 
Lomine Chitwood Nolen {totraine) exhumed from the Sandy Bidgc &past Church 
cemetery and reinterred in FraDklin Memorial Park, a local cemetery. Lorraine died on 
August 4, 1999. This petition was filed on January 7, 2000. This matter is now before 
tQe court on a demurrer filed by Lorraine.,s daughter, Sandra Nolen Grisso (Sandra), 
alleging that Lawson hicks staD.ding to bring this petition and that Lawson had an . 
adequate remedy at law which he fililcd to exercise during LOIJ'Iine's lifetime. · 

A demua:er tests t'b sufficiency of the plcsding, For purposes of the demuaet7 

the court must take the facts alleged in the petition as being true. The Court carmot 
consider the affidavits filed with the Demurrer since these are DOt part of the plc:sdiDg 
being testccL . . 

. Section 54.1-2825 of the Code ofVuginia provides that a person may designate in 
a signed and notarized writing, an individual to make arrangements for her bmiaJ. 
Lorrain:e J~~ .no such sigDe!i md notarized writing. 

• ~c: law as to this ~~ seems ptctty well settled by the case of Oo1dman v. 
Mollsaa 168 VL 345 (1937). The Court stated that adecedcnt'splace ofburial rests 
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Page2 
Mr. William C. Leach. Esquire 
Mr. Michaux Raine, m, .Esquire 

primarily with his personal representarlve, his widow or his next ofkin; that there arc no 
property rights in the bodies of the dead; and that the survivors have a right to the 
possession of the body aad the right to make final disposition of the body. (p. 354). ln 
this case, Sandra made the DeCCSSaiY arrangements for burial in the cemetery of Sandy 

. ·Ridge Baptist Cbutch. While Lawson is 1eplly a stranger to Lorraine, in fact he is nol 
According to the pleading, Lawson and Lorraine were married. They divorced on August 
17, 1993. They continued· to live together as man and wife after the divorce Until 
Lorraine died on August 4, 1999. It is alleged 1hat they lived together for a total of forty· 
three years. Bccau!e of the relationship between Lawson and Louainc. Lawson does 

. have standing to bring this action. 

While cmliDiuily the decision of the decedent's place of burial rests with the next 
of kin or personal tcpreSeDtative, the Court in Ooldm.an made it clear that: · 

. 
M .... Jt alWays has been, and will ever continue to be, the duty of courts to 
see to it that the expressed wish of one, as to his final resting place, shall, · 
so far as it is possible,. be carried out" (p.JS6) · 

Lawson being a proper party to maintain this action and the facts in the petition 
alleging that it was Lorraine's desire to be buried in Franklin Memorlal Park. the 

· demuaer is ovemlled. This action must be decided at a hearing at which each side bas a 
full and fair opportunity to present the facts as to this issue. · 

Accordingly, this case: will be set for trial immediately if either one or both of you 
so desire. 

Mr. Raine will prepare an order in· accordance with this decision, forward it to Mr. 
tach for his endorsement so that it can be returned to me for entry no later than July 10, 
2000. . . 

If either of you will call Lori Cundlif of my ~fftce, she will set this matter ror a 
bearing aJmost immediately. I can see no reason for this heariJJ& to take more tban an 
hour. However, if you need mote time just let Ms. Cundi:ffknow and I will give you 
more time. 

Vf%'/ tmfy youn, 

-~ 
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VIRGINIA 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF FRANKLIN 

IN RE: LORRAINE CHITWOOD NOLEN Chancery Petition No. 
00-08-7271 

MQTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF RULING DENYING DEMURRER/SANCTIONS 

COMES NOW, the Defendant, Sandra Nolen Grisso, by counsel, · 

prior to the entry of an Order incorporating the Court's ruling 

arising from a hearing held on June 23, 2000, and moves the Court 

for reconsideration of the Court's ruling denying her Demurrer 

and Motion for Sanctions, and in support thereof, states· as 
0 
r-. 

follows: ,..,~ s· 
::::::~;= 

>:;.::r-1 
:·-co 

The decision as to the place of burial of.the Decedent'' 1. 
::.:~:~1 

;~~~~~ 
I • • 
Ct~ (J1 

Lorraine Chitwood Nolen, {hereinafter the "Decedent 11 ), is a 

quasi-property right that lies primarily with the Decedent 

In the absence of express writt~n directions by the ~~ 0 
-r herself. 

Decedent, the decision as to the Decedent's place of burial lies 

with the Decedent's personal representative, her spouse, if any, 

or her next of kin. Vol. SC, Michie's Jurisprudence, Dead 
.. . 

Bodies, §§ 1 and 2. 

2. Supplementing its common law authority regarding a 

decedent's choice of burial site, the Commonwealth of Virginia 

provides by statute that an executor of a decedent's estate may 

make burial arrangements pursuant to § 64.1-136 of the Code of 

Virginia of 1950, as amended, (hereinafter "Virginia Code"), even 

1 
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prior to a formal qualification before the court occurs. The 

Virginia Code also authorizes a decedent to designate her desired 

place of burial in a written statement executed in accordance 

with Virginia Code § 54.1-2825. Neither of these statutory. 

provisions is applicable to the case at bar. 

3. .Virginia Code § 20-111 extinguishes ''all contingent 

rights of either consort in the real and personal property of the 

other then existing, or thereafter acquired, ... " upon the entry 

of a decree of divorce. The broad description of property 
.. 

contained ·in Virginia Code.§ 20-111 would include quasi-property 

rights such as the right to make burial arrangments. 

4. The Petitioner, as an ex-husband of the Decedent, is 

not a potential heir of the Decedent set forth in the course of 

descents contained in Virginia Code.§ 64.1-I. The Court 

recognizes that the Petitioner is "legally a stranger" to the 

Decedent, while holding "in fact he is not.q Yet the Court's 

ruling allows the Petitioner to proceed with his Petition even 

though he is a legal stranger to the Decedent. Such a ruling is 

tantamount to a recognition of a "common law" marriage, which is 

not a legally recognized institution· in the Commonwealth of 

Virginia. 

5. The Court must look to the legal relationship between 

the Petitioner and the Decedent to determine whether or not the 

Petitioner has. standing to file this Petition. The Petitioner is 

not a widower, spouse or relative of the Decedent; is neither an 

executor nor an·administrator of the Decedent's estate; is not 

someone who has been designated in writing to make the burial 

decisions on behalf of the Decedent pursuant to Virginia Code 

? 
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§ 54.1-2825; and is not in contractual privity with the Decedent 

or the Decedent's Estate. Absent the aforementioned legal 

relationships between the Petitioner and the· Decedent, the 

Petitioner_lacks the legal standing to bring this Petition. 

6. The Court quotes Goldman v. Mellen, 168 Va. 345, 191 

S.E. 627 (1937), for the proposition that "it is the duty of 

courts to see to it that the expressed wish of one, as to his 

final resting place, shall, so far as. it is possible, be carried 

out." 168 Va. at 356. While this is an accurate statement of 

the law, the legal propositio.n cited is not dispositive of the 

legal standing issue raised in this case. 

Goldman involved a dispute between the children of a 

decedent and Meyer Mellen, the chairman of the cemetery board for 

the cemetery in ~hich the. decedent had been buried. Mr. Goldman, 

pursuant to his expressed desire, had been buried i~ an orthodox 

Jewish cemetery. When Mrs. Goldman died twelve years later, 

pursuant to.her expressed desire, she was buried in a reformed 

Jewish cemetery. During her lifetime and ·.subsequent to her 

husband's death, Mrs. Goldman had expressed her desire that her 

husband's body be moved to a burial plot located next to hers in 

t~e refo~ed Jewish cemetery. The Goldman children brough~ suit 

against Mr. Mellen in order to compel the trustees of the 

orthodox Jewish cemetery to consent to the removal of Mr. 

Goldman's body to the reformed Jewish cemetery. 

The Goldman children had raised the issue of whether Mr. 

Mellen was_a 11 party in interest," i.e., whether Mr. Mellen had 

standing to object to the removal of Mr. Goldman's body from the 

orthodox Jewish cemetery. The Court first noted that the 

.. 
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Goldmans had failed to preserve this issue on appeal in their 

assignment of error. In dicta, the Court went on to state that 

"[p]lainly the trustees of a cemetery have a right to object to 

its de~d being disturbed, and they have the right to be heard." 

168 Va. at 345. While the Court did not explain the reasoning 

behind their conclusion, it is probable the Court based its 

decision upon the contractual relationship between the cemetery 

trustees and Mr. Goldman, the implications of religious law, and 

the probable duties imposed by statute on the cemetery trustees 

to maintain the integrity of the burial site. 

The petitioning parties in Goldman were children of both Mr. 

Goldman and Mrs. Goldman. Thus, Goldman was a case involving a 

dispute between the "relatives" of the decedent. To the extent 

the Goldman Court discusses the legal standing issue, t~e Court 

implicitly requires that there be a legal relationship between 

the parties bringing suit to move a buried body, i.e., the 

contractual relationship between the cemetery trustees and the 

decedent. '• 

The Petitioner has no contractual relationship with the 

trustees or other legal representatives of the Sar.uy Ridge 

Baptist Church, the owners of the burial site in which the 

Decedent ·is buried. Because the Petitioner in the case at bar 

has no contractual relationship with the Decedent or with the 

cemetery in which the Decedent is currently buried, the Goldman 

case does not provide legal authority to grant the Petitioner the 

legal standing for bringing this Petition. 

7. Counsel for the Petitioner cited the allegations 

contained in paragraphs 7 and a of his Petition as being 

4 
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sufficient reason the Petition should withstand the Demurrer. . . 

"One who asserts an unfounded claim to an interest in property 

does not thereby become entitled to be made a party to all legal 

proceedings affecting_ that property. 11 Vol. 14A, Micb.ie 's. 

Jurisprudence, Parties, § 10, citing Raney v. Four Thirty Seven 

~and Co., 233 Va. 513, 357 S.E.2d 733 (1987). The Petitioner's 

assertion of the right to make a burial decision on behalf of the 

Decedent, or, in the alternative, to communicate on behalf of the 

Decedent ·her decision regarding burial_arrangements, is legally 

unfounded. The Petitioner has cited no legal authority, either 

at common law or in the Virginia Code, that makes him anything 

other than a "legal stranger" to the Decedent in ·.this proceeding. 

a. In light of the foregoing, the Defendant moves the 

Court for reconsideration of the_proposed Order denying her 

Demurrer and Motion for Sanctions. 

William c. Leach (VSB #22924) 
4358 Starkey Road sw Suite 5 
Roanoke VA 24014 2804 
(540) 776-8600 

Respectfully submitted, 

SANDRA NOLEN GRISSO 

Counsel for Sandra Nolen Grisso. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have served upon Michaux Raine, III, 
Esquire, 245 South Main Street, Rocky Mount VA 24151, Counsel for 
the Petitioner, a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motion 
for Reconsideration of Ruling Denying Demurrer/Sanctions by 
first-class mail, postage prepaid, this *o+~ day of July, 2000. 

Grisso\Meditication 1£~~ 
5 
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V I R G I N I A: BOOK 77PAGE 251 

IN RE: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF FRANKLIN 

LORRAINE CHITWOOD NOLEN) 
) 

ORDER AS TO DEMURRER 
AND SANCTIONS _________________________ ) 

CH # oo·-oa-1211 

On this the 23rd day of June; 2000, came the 

parties in person and by counsel and argued the Demurrer 

· heretofore filed by the Respondent and the Court after 

considering the pleadings and argument of ccuns~l and 

pursuant to its· letter opinion and for other good cause 

shown, doth hereby,· 

ADJUDGED, ORDERED AND DECREED that the Demurrer 

in this cause be and the same hereby is overruled; 

it is. further 

ADJUDGED, ORDERED and DECREED that the Motion 

for Sanctions be dismissed; and, it further -

ADJUDGED, ORDERED and DECREED that the 

Respondent shall file her responsive~pleadings to this 
·. 

cause within fifteen (15) days from the date of entry of 

this Order. 

And this cause is continued. To all of which 

the Respondent by counsel . obj ect·s , for the .reasons set forth ~ the 

D---~;. &.;~on f~=".~iii;;: luling. 
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-V I R G I N I A : 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF FRANKLIN 

-i~ -··a 
IN RE: LORRAINE CHITWOOD NOLEN ANSWER . >~ . 

~~--.co;: ;e 
-. ~ G'l 

Chancery Petit loon No. -~ 
CJ' ·;> I 

00-08-72'l.l. · ~:!: N 
~ .. :t:-:~ 

);t."""::r-" :=a 
.,. ,...-- \0 
: r-g~ .. 

COMES NOW, the Defendant, Sandra Nolen Grisso, bycounsel,!"'j~ 
without waiving her Demurrer and Motion for Sanctions,.but 

specifically insisting upon the same for the reasons set forth in 

her Motion for Reconsideration of Ruling Denying Demurrer/ 

Sanctions, and for her Answer to the Petition filed in this 

matter states as follows: 

l. The Defendant admits the allegations contained in 

paragraphs l, 2 and 3 of the Petition. 

2. The Defendant denies the allegations contained in 

paragraph 4 of the Petition, and points oat that the Commonwealth 
'• 

of Virginia does not recognize a common law marriage. 
.. 

3. The Defendant admits the allegations contained in 

paragraph 5 of the Petition. 

. . 

4. In regard to the allegations contained i.n paragraph 6 

of the Petition, the Defendant denies that the last time she saw 

~her mother was in November, 1998, that the Defendant was 
.Y R:-

(\C ; · .J estranged from her mother, and further denies that she is the 
\l '-t a: 

l sole heir of the Petitioner, because the Petitioner is still 

l 

-22-



alive and thus has no heirs. The Defendant admits she is the 

daughter of the Petitioner and that she is and has been estranged 

from him. The Defendant admits she is the daughter of and sole 

.. heir of the late Lorraine Chitwood Nolen. 

5. The Defendant denies the allegations contained in 

paragraph 7 of the Petition. 

6. The Defendant is without sufficient information to 

either admit or deny the allegations contained in paragraphs 8, 9· 

and 10 of the Petition and accordingly denies t~e same. 

7. The Defendant denies the allega~~ons contained in 

paragraph 11 of the Petition. · 

8. The Defendant admits that she made ~rrangements to have 

her mother buried at Sandy Ridge Baptist Church, Franklin County, 

Virginia, but the Defendant denies the remaining allegations 

contained in paragraph 12 of the Petition. 

9. The Defendant denies any allegations not specifically 

admitted hereinabove. 
. 

WHEREFORE, the Defendant, Sandra Nolen Grisso, having fully 
' 

set forth her Answer to the Petibion filed against her, 

respectfully prays that the Petition be dismissed, and further 

requests that the Court reconsider her Demurrer and the Motion 

for Sanctions previously filed h~rein, and ·that the Defendant be 

awarded attorney's fees and costs expended in this action, at the 

-Motion to Reconsider currently scheduled for August 16, 2000, at 

8:00 a.m. 

2 

-23-
• 0 



'. 

William c. Leach {VSB #22924) 
4358 Starkey Road SW Suite 5 
Roanoke VA 24014 2804 
{540) 776-8600 

Respectfully submitted, 

SANDRA NOLEN GRISSO 

COunsel for Sandra Nolen Grisso 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

! hereby certify that I have served upon Michaux Raine, III, 
Esquire, 245 South Main Street, Rocky Mount·VA 24151, Counsel for 
the Petitioner, a true and correct copy of the5;oregoing Answer 
by first-class mail, postage prepaid, this I · day of August, 

2ooo. ~ t~L 

~·~ 

·. 

3 
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RJCHMOND, VIRGINIA 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF FRANKLIN 

8 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
IN RE: * 

9 LORRAINE CHITWOOD * 
* 

10 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

.22 

23 

24 

25 

JUDGE: 

DATE: 

TIME: 

LOCATION: 

REPORTED BY: 

l 
a {j 

~o?:: 
G~ ~~~~ . 

HONORABLE W. N. ALEXANDER, II. 

AUGUST 30, 2000 

1:05 P.M .. 

FRANKLIN COUNTY COURTHOUSE 
3RD FLOOR 
ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 

DAWN A. P~ERCE, CSR, RPR, 

·. 

VlmCr: ~I:J>()~DN43 C()MJ>~ 
1~ franklin ~C)ad. Suite 7 ~C)an()ke. Vlrtlnla ~4..,11 

cJ.to-344~3g3 
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5 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 THE COURT: ·All right. Mr. Leac~ and 

6 ·Mr. Raine, se~ms to me the narrow issue in 

7' this case is the desires of the decedent, is 

8 really what we're t~lking about. Right; 

9 Mr. Leach? 

10 MR~ RAINE: Yes. 

11 MR. LEACH: Yes. 

12 '" : I . ~·;. 
13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 ... . 

19 

20 

. 21'· 

22 

23 

24 

25 

PIERCE REPORTING COMPANY 
-- .... t~J •• "'-··' .... ""' .,... ____ ,,._ "".:--.:-.:- ,.,Jtt"\11 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

·-· 6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

0 23 

24 

25 

9 

THE COORT: All right. Can't you all 

stipulate a lot of these facts, for instance, 
. 

the.fact that they were divorced and that they 

separated, separated for a time, went back 

together, they lived together~ they were 
·- .. 

living together at the time o·f the shooting .• 
incident and also th~y were living together 

after that· and ihey.were living together 

basically at the time of her death?. I mean 

... .... 

th~re.is .rio ~ti~s~ion abobt· ari~ of the~e facts,· 

is there? 

MR. RAINE: No, I don't think .so. And I 

didn't -- I di~n't state that in opening 

statement by way of, quote, end quote, trying 

fiERCE REPORTING COMPANY 
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1 

2• 

3 

4 

.s 

6 

7 .. 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

:J-3 

14 

15 

16 

.. 17 

18 

19 

. 2Q 

21 

22 

23 

24 

. 25 

10 

to bias or prejudice. I .was just this is 

the first record we have had, and I was just 

trying to set out some facts. 

THE COORT: It ought to be clear on the 

.record that there is no question ·about it. 

MR. RAINE: I have no problem. 

MR. LEACH: Your Honor,_we are willing 

to stipulate to the facts summarized by the 

court. 

MR. RAINE: That is.fine. 

PIERCE REPORTING COMPANY 
-28-
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Chitwood ·Direct 11 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 Q 
.;~ - . 

Y'ou are J~s E. .C~twoo.d? p .,., 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 You are were -- are Lorraine Chitwood 

16 Nolen's brother? 

17: . A Yes. ·. 
18 Q Is that correct? 

19 A That's correct. 

20 
. : 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

. ' 

PIERCE REPORTING COMPANY 
--- .... - ... "'···--'-- "'"'.:--.:-.:- ,.,,.n.,., 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5. 

6 

7 

8 

9 

.10 . 

11 

'12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

.. 20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25· 

Chitwood ·Direct 12 

Q · Mr. -- Mr. Chitwood, did you· in the last 

several month~, and I'm not going ta defin~ 

several, but l~~'s say in the last year, if you 

will~ ha~e conversations ~ith Lorraine Chitwood 

Nolen regarding her burial? 

A Yes, I did. 

Q And Mr. Chitwood, when, if you will, 

. tell the court, did those conversations take place? 

·And I'm looking for a timeframe. 

A Well, I will say probably along maybe 

September/October of '98, when she was coming ba.ck 
. 

from Roanoke Memorial, and she wanted t~ she me ·. 
where her burial plots was in Franklin Memorial ~ 

Park. So we turned and went up in .there. She 
J 

·showed me ~here.they were at. She said that is 

. where she would want 'to be bu-ried because she would 

be pretty close .to where I would be and a lot of my 

friends would be. 

Q And you say that was in September or 

October, or maybe you said August, but I know 

PIERCE REPORTING COMPANY ... - t~• • ..,. ___ • ..,.. ~ ~----1-- ,.. .. .:--.:-:- ~AI\.,1 
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1 

2 

3. 
·:· 

4 
0 

·t . 
5 

6 

7· 

8 

9 

10 

.11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

'19 

20 

21' 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Chitwood • Direct 
13 

September, somewhere in that area .o~ 1998; is· that 

correct? 

A Somewhere in there, yes, sir. 

~· . . 

Q Did you l~ter at any other time, 

Mr. Chitwo~d, have any conversations .with Lorraine 

regarding her desires as to her burial p~ace? 

A Yes, we talked about it over there at 

her home. 
.. 

Q Can you give the court an idea as to .. 
when you talked about it? 

A Well, I'd say proba_b'ly the last six 

months she lived we talked about it ~ight much 

fiERCE REPORTING COMPANY 
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1 

·2 

3 

4 

s 

6 

- ~ .. ,. . 

7 I 

8 

9 

10 

11' ~ 

12 

13 

Chitwood - Direct 14 

Q And during that period of time, let's 

· 14 get back to the 90 days before her ~eath, did she 

15 e~er discuss with _you where she. wanted to be 

16 buried? 

-
17 A Yes.. She always told me she wanted to .. 

·. 

18 be buried over at Franklin Memorial ~ark, where th~ 

19 lots· was, markers and all, had everything fixed. 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Q 

A 

-- -

Everything was (ixed? 

Yes. Ev~rything was p~id ~or, she said. 

¥ • 

.. 

. ~IERCE RE~ORT!NG COMPANY 
• 1 • · ...., .• .1 ,. "'• ""---- '•- T,..;· _..,..,:·..,....; ~ -,An 1· 1 
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Cbi~ood - Direct 15 

1 

2 

3 

4 
1 . 

• 
5 t . • 
. 6 

7 

8 

~- . ·\ 
10 

11 
I 

12 . , ... 

13 ..... 
... 

14 

15 . 

16 

17 

19 you." She said, ."I want to be buried at Franklin 

· 20 Memorial where my plot is all ready .. Ev~rythinq is 

21 ~lready done," sh~ ~aid. 

22 

23 

24 

25 

PIERCE RE'PORTING COMPANY 
t ... ,. • ._ __ ..a· ,.. ~ "'----'·- -tr.:·- .... ~· ..... .;~ .,,.n,, 
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Doshier - Direct 
23 

1 

2 ,. ,. ,. 
3 

: 4 
, .. 

s 

6 

7 

8 

9 f : 

10 

11 

12 

·13 

14 

15 

16 

17 .. 

18 -· 

19 
., 

20" 
.. 

21 
' . 

. 22 . ' 

23 A My name is Geraldine Virginia Doshier. 

24 

25 l .. ~ • 
PIERCE REPORTING COMPANY 
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l 

2 

3 

4 

5. 

6 

7 

8 

9 

io 

11 

12 

13 

14 ~t 

Doshier • Direct 
25 

•• 
15 A . Well, in January of 1997, I made a final 

. . 

16 deal with the Nolens to buy their mobile home. 

17 After that, I became quite f~iendly with Lorraine 

18 and we sp?ke on a daily basis on the phone. And we 

19 wou~d visit s~veral times a·wee~· going to town or 

20 . going out to lunch or things like that. . . . 

21 

22 

23 i 

.24 

25 

PIERCE REPORTING COMPANY 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

a 

Doshier • Direct 
26 

Mrs. Doshier, did you did Lorraine 

9 Nolen ever discuss with you her, Lorraine Nolen's, 
• • . I 

10 desire~ regarding her burial or place of burial ~nd 

11 what have you? 

A Yes, she did. 12 

13 Q And could you qiv~ the. c~urt a time --

14 an approximate timeframe when these discussions may 

15 have taken_place? 

16 A The first time we had the discussion was 

17 in October of 1998 at Lawson~s mother's viewing or . . 
18 memorial service at the Lynch. Funeral Home. And 

4_.• . 

.. 
19 she asked me to walk up to the casket with her. 

And when we g:ot: up ~he_re, she told m.e that. they had· 

23 

24 

25 

just. made purch~se of their lots and they 

··buried together in Franklin Memorial Park. 

'
. 

. . 
~·. 

'· 

PIERCE REPORTING COMPANY 
-36-

W01lld be 

.. 

,. 

' 



Doshier • Direct 
27 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 · And she asked me if I could stop there for a few 

6· moments to go in and just take a look at their 

7 plots. At'that time I told her I couldn't .because 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 Q Did you at other times during -- and I 

15 will say the last year or two years .of her life, 

16 discuss or have her discuss with you her desires 

17 . regarding her place of.buria~? 

18 A Yes~~yes. Several times we would get 

19 . int~ a discussion about wh~re she was going to be 

20 buried. And she asked me where.! wa~ going to be 
. . . 

21 · : buried and· I iold her it was supposed to be in 

22 California, but I didn't want to pursue.that. So 

23 

24 

25' 

we discussed the situation that she had, that the 

two of them would be in the Franklin park, and I 

*·* *' - ---·-- -·-- ---- --·- - ---- ---··-
-37-
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4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9. 

- ... ; 10 

-4· 
~;- 11 

12 

13 

14' 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19· 

2P 
: 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Doshier - Direct 
28 

Q Did she ever discuss Sandy Ridge Baptist 

Church? 

A I never heard of it. I never heard of 

that at all .. After the funeral, I did not -- I 

. . 

PIERCE REE'ORTIN.G COME'AN.Y 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

., 
8 

9 

10 

11 

Doshier • Cross 
29 

A Of my knowledge? The only thing I 
-

12 remember is when I was visiting with Lorraine in 

13 the hospital, h~r daughter came.in with her.~ister,. 

14 Lorraine's sister. And I heard the conversation · 

15 between Sandy· and her mother when she said that she . 

16 hadn't· se~n her mother for nine-months. And 

17 Lorraine acknowledged the fa~t that it was· 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23·. 

24 

25 

nine-months. . . 

~IERCE RE~ORTING COM~ANY 
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~ ... 'r . 9 . . .. ~r .. 
·~ ·..,.,. ~· \.' , . ._ 

~. 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21" . . 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Nolen~ Direct 
33 

A ·Dillard Lawscin Nolen. 

' .. I . . .;. ·Jo."' •. • .... 

Q And 1995, you and Lorraine Chitwood were 

married; is that correct? 

A 1 55. 

Q '55, is that correct? 

A Yes. 

Q And Sandra Grisso is a child ~f that 

union; is that correct? ·• 
A Correct. 

Q As I stated ~arlier, ~r. Nolen, you and 

Lorraine divorced in 1993? 

A··· Yes, sir . 

Q From· 1993, basically -- Lorraine 

: Chitwood Nolen died in August o~ 1999; is that 

correct?. 

A Right. Correct. 

PIERCE REPORTING COMPANY 
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4 

5 

6 

7. 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

1'4 

15 

16 

. 17 

18 

'19 

·20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

. I 

' 
i. 

Nolen -Direct 
34· 

Q · Basically, from 1993 until 1999, you and 

Lorraine Chitwood, notwithstanding your divorce, 

lived together as man and wife; is that correct? 

A Yes. 

Q ~ou may·have had some periods of ti~e · 

that you did not live together, but I said. 

-basically lived together. 

A Right. 

· ...... :..·~ 

PIERCE REPORTIN.G COMPANY 
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' . :';·:.. 

~;, .. ;J ... 

l 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

a 
9 

<V!~ 10 ·.~. '.0:~ I 

ll 

12 

13 Q 

14 buried? 

15 A 

16 Q 

17 A 

18• Q 

19 A 

Nolen- Direct 

... ...:. 
. . 

., 
4 

37 

.· 

··-.; 
. ; ··c:"'.;,; 

~ ... 

Lawson, where did Lorraine want to be 

Franklin Memorial. 

Did you and she discuss that? 

Yes. .• 
Often or just when you purchased? 

Quite often after she got sick and in 

20 between the time of buying them and w~~teve~. 

"21 Mr. Nolen, in May of 19~8, there was an 

22 :·incideElt at your home 

23 

24 

25 

A 

Q 

A 

Yes, sir. 

-- over on Dillard Lane. 

Right. 

PIERCE REPORTIN-G COMPANY ·-· ... "'AA11 
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10 .. '·<· .. . .. 
11 

12 " 

13 

. 14 

15 

16 

17 

18 . 

19 
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23 

24 

25 

Nolen - Direct 38 

Q And as a result of that incident, yo~ 
. . 

were by order of this court directed to leave, ·not 

to go back, not to visit, not to be there. Is that 

correct? 

A · Not particularly this court. ·It was 

Judge Melesco. 

Q Well, it carried on to --- o~ar. It 

carried on to this court also. 

A It carried on to this court, yes~ sir . 

Q And. that was from_approximate!y May of 

1998 -until when? 

A January 7th ·of '99. 

Q And at that tim~, there was a hea~ing in 

this court; ·is that correct? 

A Yes, sir, sentencing. I had done been 

convicted. 
~ 

Q Sentencing in this court? .. 
A Oh-huh. ... 

9 And after t~at sentencing or at the time 

of that sentenc-ing, .w~re you .. C!lllowed to go back to­

that-home? 

A Yes,. sir. 

Q· And live? 

A Yes, sir. 

Q And who %equested that you be allowed to 

J?IERCE REPORTING COMJ?A.NY 
. . - - ,.. ..,. .,... - - - .. t.- .,,...,:· --.: -.: - _, A 1\ 1 .. 
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Nolen- Direct 
39 

1 go back to that home and live? 

2 A Well; I did, and she was -- Lorraine was 

3 here and she requested it too. 

4 And _when you left court, within that day 

5 or the next day or· shortly thereafter,· you did in 

6 fact go back to the Dillard home and live; is that 

7 correct? 

8 

9 

A 

Q 

Correct. 

And Lorraine lived there also until her 
... ·. :· 

10 .death;. is· that· correct? . 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

A 

Q 

Yes. 

......... 

Did Lorraine at any time,· and let•s go 
. 

.: ,. ,1 

17 from January of 1999, say to you anything regarding 
~ . . 

18 ·he~.desire to be buried at any place other than 
. 

19 Franklin Memorial ~ark? 

20 

21' 

·A --No, sir. 
... 

Q · · Did ..:._ from January of 19~9- up until' · · 

22 August of •99 when she died, during that period of 

23 time, .did you and Lorraine at any t~me have_ any 

24 discussions regarding your p~ace of burial or .her 

25 · plac~ of burial? 

iiERCE REPORTING COMPANY 
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Nolen- Direct 
40 

1 A No. She said she wanted to be buried 

2 over there. I tried to get her to write a will. 

3 She never would. If she did, it wasn't found. I 

4 tried to get her to make somebody power of 

5 attorney. I told her, I said, "Sandra is liable to 

6 bury you anywhere, even have you cremated." She 

7 said Sandra wouldn't do that. 

8 Q Did she at all times state that she 

9 wanted to be buried at Franklin Memorial Park? 

10 A Yes, sir. 

11 

12 

13 • - -14 

15 

16 

17 

18 1 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

PIERCE REPORTING COMPANY 
15 Franklin Road, S.W. Roanoke, Virginia 24011 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

Nolen - Cross 
43 

Q Well, you just indicated that you 

7 entered into some sort of arrangement with Franklin 

8 Memorial Park to purchase the burial plots. Is 

9 that correct? 

10 A Yes. 

11 Q Was that a yes._? 

12 A Yeah. 

13 Q Did you do that by phone, verbally, in 

14 person? 

15 A In person. 

16 Q Did they have you sign anything? 

17 A I would say they did. 

18 Q Was Lorraine present with you when this 

19 contract was entered into? 

20 A Yes. 

21 Q Did she sign anything? 

22 A I don't think so. I believe the lots 

23 are just in my name. 

PIERCE REPORTING COMPANY 
15 Franklin Road, s.w. Roanoke, Virginia 24011 
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1 

2 

3 

4· 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 Q 

Nolen - Redirect 
47 

I 

·. 

Mr. Nolen, I am going to show.you I 
. .. 

18 · ~elieye"it·is the o~iqin~l of a· deed from Franklin-· 
. . . . . . 

19 Memorial Park to you of lots No. -- of lot No. 60B, 

· 20 · qr.ve cine and two in section .fDur, Franklin · 

·21 :Memorial Park. 

22 Is that the deed you received from 

.23 Franklin Memorial Park? 

24 

. 25 

A 

Q 

Shirley Robinson and Ben 

No. Look at the top. 

PIERCE REPORTING COMPANY 
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12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Nolen - Redirect · 
48 

A .-- Pinckard --

Q That is who notarized it. 

Isn't that to you? 

A ·That is the same ona. 

Q And this is a copy of .a --· 

MR. RAINE: If it please the Court, I: 

would like to make this Petitioner's 

·Exhibit No .. 1. 

THE COURT: Let it be marked as 

·:.-·. -. , . ·-·. . .. . ..•. '• · .... ' . 

obj ectioxi': -... 

(Whereupon, Petitionet's Exhibit 1 wa~ 

marked for·ident~fication and admitt~d into 
·. 

evidence.) 

BY MR. RAINE: .. 
Q Mr. Nol~n, I would also ~ike to show you 

~carbon ~opy of a contract~with Franklin Memorial 
.. 

18 · · · ; p·ar~ · for .. a_ .lllar.ker ·.for.: yo~:. and ; Lorra~ne Chi twoQd. 

19 And it 

20 
: 

21 A 

2'2 Q 

23 receipt 

24 is that 

25· A 

says down here date of birth a·nd so forth. 

Is that a .copy of 

Yes, sir. 

And attached to that with a 

for $1269 .. 071 payment in full 

correct? 

Right. Right. 

·PIERCE REPORTING COMPANY 
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8 

9 

Nolen- Redirect 
. 49 

MR. RAINE: If it please the Court, I 

would like to intr~duce th~s combined as 
. 

~etitioner's No. 2 --

THE COURT: All rig.ht. 

MR. LEACH: No objection. 

MR. RAINE: with the receipt. 

THE COURT: The receipt and the carbon 

copy we will marked as No. 2 and be admitted· 

without objection. 

: 10 :r: .. :., · . ·(Whereupon, ~etitioner's Exhibit 2 was 

marked for identificatio~ ~nd admitted into . 
~ 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

evidence.) 

~R. LEACH: Your Honor, .I would like to. 

ask a question regarding these. 

MR. RAINE: Certainly~ 

THE COURT: All right. 

* * * * * .. 

.RECR.OS S-~XAMINAT I ON 
. .. 

19 BY MR. LEACH: 

~.20 In rega:rd .. to ~eti tioner .t s Exhibit 1,· th~ 
... · 

21. :. deed and btl~ial part, on" the fourth tine down, who 

22 does it indicate that the plots were purchased by 

23 or paid by? 

24 

2·5 

A Dillon· Lawson Nolen. 

That is you;. is that correct? 

PIERCE RE~ORTING COMPANY 
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. 
Nolen - Recross 

so 

A That is right. 1 

2 Q On the.installment sales contract, the 

3 attached receipt, Petitioner's Exhibit ~o. 2, at 

4 th~ bottom it sars, ~I signed this contract on 

5 February 2, 1998." · Who's sign~ture is that? 

. 6 A Dillon Lawson Nolen . 

7 Q And your wife hadn't sign·ed tha1;,;. is 

8 that correct? 

9 A ·.She hadn't worked in· 23 years. Where 

10 · would she ge~ the money? 
.· 

11 MR. RAINE: Mr. Nolen, answer the 

12 question yes or no. 

13 BY MR. LEACH: 

14 Q And on the receipt that's attached to 

15 that exhibit, the receipt indic~tes that the money 

16 came from you as well; is that correct? 

17 

18 

19 

.20 

21 

22 

23 

24. 

25 

A 

--- -' 

Yes, sir. .. 

. . . .. 

PtERCE REPORTING COMPANY 
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8 

9 

10 

11 

.12 

"13 

14 

15 Q 

Hall ~ Direct 
·54 

:"'~ .. 
• • :.·. 0 

.- : 

In regard to the issues that are-before 

· 16 the court today, where she wants to be buried, .did· 

17 you have any conversations w~th Lorraine regard~ng 

18 

19 

20 

. 21 

22. 

23 

24 

25 

. that? 

A No. · 

PIERCE REPORTING COMPANY 
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3 

4 
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7 

·8 

9 

10 

1i 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17' 

18 

19 

20 

21 

. 22. 

23 

24 

25 

. . . I . 

Hall - Direct 
56 

Q ·. And where were those pl~ns to be buried 

at that time? 

.. : A w.ell,. it., was over: at .l'.rankli.n ·Memorial. 
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Hall - Direct 
57 

1 

2 
: 

3 

4 

~· ~¥ ·.Jf. 5 

6 ' . ' 

7 

8 

9 

. 10 
.. 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 
.... 

18 

19 

·. :20 
..• 

21 

22 

23 

24 
·:· .. ~ .. 

25 Q 'Did she ever explicitly tell you- where 
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4 

5 

6 

7 

8 . 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

'17 

18 

19 

20· 
.. 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Hall - Direct 
58 

she wanted to-be buried? 

A No •. 

· •. ;··· . :,~~··:':··· ...... :-. ,_·:. :: .;.~i. - . ... · ... · .. . . . .. . . . 
0 ,..._.....,_. ' ......... , •• 

·. 
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1 

. 2· 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

. . . . • • 

Grisso • Direct 
66 

-···- -----· 

Q ·Immediately after the :s·hooting, as was 

11 testified to by your f~ther, th~re was an order 
. . 

12 ·entered directing that your f~ther stay away from 

13 you and Lorraine as well; is that correct? 

14 A Yes. 

15 Q What -- what did that end up doing as 

16 far as the living. arrangements for Lorraine? What 

17 

18 

19 

--20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

• f 

impact did that have? · 

A You mean after the shooting? 

Q Yes. 

A She was given cus.tody of the house. 
·. 

Q At Dillard Lane in Rqcky.Mount? 

A Yes. 

Q And did she live there by herself? 

A Yes. 

•. 

4 .. 

25 Q And what roughly, what period of time 

PIERCE. REPORTING COMPANY 
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Grisso - Direct 
67 

1 did that living arrangement continue? 

2 A By herself? 

3 Q Oh-huh. 

4 A I think it was like an eight or 
. . 

5 nine-month period that she was there by herself. 

6 Q Did she contact you before the 

1 sentencing hearing in September of 1999 to talk·.to 

8 · you about a change in those living arrangements? 

9 

10 

11 

A 

A 

.. 
Yes, she did. 

What did she tell·you? 

She called me one day at·work and said 

12 that she was afraid she was goini to have to let my 

13 father move back in. And I became very upset 

14 because I knew that she was sick. And I just was · 

15 worried about her and I didn't want her, you ~now, 

16 to allow that to happen. She said I said, Why?" 

17 ·She said, "Well, I just can't make it on my own." 
. ' 

18 ~ said, ~"Well~ .mama, you have been making it on 

19 ·your own for eight-months. Why is it different 

20 -.now?:" She ~aid, '"Well,. t·h~ bills a.re -pili~g_ up and 
. . 

21. I'm just afraid •. And I ··ju'st can'.t make it on my 

22 . own." 

23 Q So it was a financial fear. basically 

24 unable to pay the bills? 

2S A That was part of it. 
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11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

Grisso • Direct 
72 

....... 

.•. .,.-

Q Sandy, in accordance with the judges 

1S instructions, I want to focus on time tables . 
. 

17 Your mom died in August of '99; is that 
··• 

18 correct? 

19 A Yes. 

20 Q There was some correspond~nce b~ck and 
. . . 

~1 fo~th .between myself, as your attorney, and 

22 Mr. Raine, as your dad's attorney? 

23 A Yes. 

24 Q Trying to resolve personal property 

25 issues? 

PIERCE REPORTING COMPANY 
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Grisso - Direct 
73 

1 A Yes. 

2 Q And that didn't work o~t, so you had to 

3 file suit? 

4 A Right. 

5 Q When did you file that suit, 

. 6 approximately? 

7 

8 

9 

~~--0 ~~:~. 
~ •:.ail 

a ·~ 

11 

12 

13 

14 

A 

Q 

A 
· .. J" • 
.·.' Q ·. . . 
·J· 

A 

Q 

A 

Q 

I think it was·september. 

·of what year? 

I 9 9 o 

, ' ~ .;· ' .. - .: i 
... • • . . . ., ..,r 

Anfl.}"!hen -~~~- thClt_·.·~uit .... ~t resolved? 
.~:~ .. :.:.. .: :.-: 

I think it was around December. 

Of? 

Of that year. 

1999. 

15. Without going into details and the 

16 rules, you were able·to recover some of the 
. . 

17 property that you were seeking coverage, is that .. 
_..correct? 

A Yes. 

:1a·. 

•19 

20 

... 21 

22 

Q Then this pet-i t~on req_ardin_g burial was 

23· 

24 

25 

.. 
filed -- the locatioh of the burial arranqemerits -

: was filed in March of this year; is that correct? 

A Yes. 
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6 
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8 
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11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

. 18 

19 

2.0 . 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Grisso ~ Direct 
74 

~· ... 
.. .. l .· · . . . .... ~. ~ .. . 
"' ... 

·-~·: 
..... 

·'':- ' '"' ,.': .... .... .. , . '• 
.~. - -....: 

Q What did you do? Who did you contact to 

try to find out what details or what arrangements 

A Well, my husband and I went to the 

funeral home._ And since my mother had never told 

me where she wanted to be buried, I asked the 
~ 

funeral director,. I sai_d,. "Did she tell you where .• 
she wanted to be buried?" ae says, "Well, let me 

. .. 

check my paperwork." And he looked at his 

paperwork. And ~here w.as a pl_ace on. t.here whe.re 

you could indicate where you wint to"be buri~d; He· 

said,. "Well, that is odd. She didn't fiil this 

out." He saidr "Your father did~ but she didn't." 

I mean I am distraught~ I didn't know what'to do 

because I just as.'sumed between her will, the 
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Grisso : Direct 
75 

1 funeral home, whatnot, that she had told someone~ .. . 
2" 

3 

4. 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 
I : • 

.. 1-Q--:.:· .... 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

-22 

23 

2.4 

L. 

. L· 

. I~ 
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11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 
r. 

22 

23 

24 

25 

95 

lit . • ·--· .... . . . . ~·· 

. . . 

- ~ .... 

THE COORT: Okay. Gentlemen, 

Ms. Grisso, Mr. Nolen, f've tried to set out 

. the law I think as best I could. And I think -

Mr. ~aine and Mr. Leach already ferreted ou~ 

the law in this case, a~though I d~sagree w~th 

Mr. Leach as ~ar as the only way that ·a person 

could let som~one know where they wanted to be 

buried is by a signed writing or statute. 

There are other ways, and I think that is what 

the court has .to decide today. 
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It is unfortunate· that we're here, of 

course, be~ause of Ms. ·Grisso being Lo~raine 

Nolen's daughter and Mr~ Nolen b~ing, of 

course, her husband, and that Ms. Grisso and 

.Mr. Nolen, father and·daughter ~on't ge~ along· 
• 

at all and haven't for some time, all with · 

good ~eason, no question about ~t, th~ only -­

at least on Ms. Grisso's part. I don't know 

what took place before that. Of course, the 

sho?ting incident, I was the judge that heard 

the shooting incident. Anyway that has all 

passed, but it is unfortunate now. I have got 

to make a decision . . , 

The decision to be made is in the 

court's view -- is the decision as to what 

Lorraine Nolen wanted, not what Mr. Lawson 

Nolen wants or what Ms. Sandra Grisso wants. ·. 
' . And . tha.t . is a .d'ifficul t .dec is ion_, esp-ecially 

going back. There is some suspicion on my 

part,. of co~rse, Mr-. ~ol~n w~iting. until -tht!_­

other cases wer~ brought-before he did 

any~hing about it, several months after she 

was interred in the Sandy Ridge Baptist Church 

cemetery. But even then, the question, still 

it goes back to -- the court has to decide 
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what Lorraine Nolen wants. 

The 'facts ·are these as I find them to 

be: The first fact is that Lorraine Nolen had· 

not expressed her desire to be buried in the 

Sandy Ridge ~aptist Church cem~tery to anyone. 

She had expressed a desire not to be buried· in 

the Maple Grove cemetery. That is clear. 

She di~ have discussions about her 

burial. She had told Sandra, and I'm 

satisfied this is a fact, and I find this to 

be a fact, that sh~.told S~ndra, she told he~ 

two sisters -- actually three sisters in 

Martinsville :tha.t she did not want .to be 

buried beside Mr. Nolen, a~~ that was ·shortly 

after the shooting. The shooting, I think it · 

is agreed, took place in May of 1998, and this 
. 

conversation took plac~ in June of l998.or 

summer of 19.98. I think June was the co.rrect ··· 

date, June of 1998,· after the shooting 

incident in which ~r. Nol~n shot at -- in the 

presericie of Ms. Gris~o. She made th~ 

statement, and I'm satisfied that everyone has 

told the ~ruth. I donrt have any question 

about that. She made the statement she did 

not want to be buried beside Lawson Nolen. 
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After that, that has never -- that has 

never bee~ contr~dicted, those words to those 

three individuals that heard that statement. 

Mr. Peanut Chitwood, Mr. James Chitwood, 

brother of Mrs. Chitwood, of course, 

testified. He has testified about 

conversations he had. He stay•d with her up 

until almost her death. And he testified that 

9· basically-- not basically, that she_wanted to 

10 '.···::·be buried at Franklin· M.emorial Park. 

11 And Ms~ Doshier -- and I have to agree 

12 with Mr. Raine, Ms. Doshier is the most 

13 independent witness th~t testified artd also 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

. 21 

22' 

23 

24 

25 

she is an extremely credible.witness. I can 

see no ax that this woman had to grind with 

anybody, and none has been pointed out. She 

testified as to exactly what happened. And .. 
she was taken by Lorraine or asked to go by 

Franklin Memorial Park and look at ~he burial 

pl~ce that Lorr~ine would-be buried ln. 

Ms. Doshier declined to da that becau·se· o.f the 

recent death of her own daughter and didn't 

want to go into the cemetery. That took 

place, according to Ms. Doshier, in January of 

'99 or December of 1998. That took place 

PIERCE REPORTING COMPANY 
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after the conversation in March with the 

sisters. 

As far as what the standard of proof is, 

I think the standard of proof in this case is 

by the preponderance of the· evidence.· But 

even if it were by a -- by clear -- a standard 

of clear and convincing evidence, the evidence 

in this case is again, as I stated, that 

Lorraine at no time expressed a desire to be 

buried at Sandy Ridg~ B~p~lst Church. 
. . 

As far as Ms. Grisso is concerned, I am 

satisfied that there was a time in which 

Ms. Grisso didn't see her mother. And that is 

based on what Ms. Doshier said and what · 

Ms. Hall, who very hesitantly and obviously 

didn't want to testify about that, but I am 

satisfied there was a Reriod of time that 

Ms. Grisso did not see Lorraine Nolen. 

But from all of this evidenca, and 

:~asica~ly based. on the ~es~imony :6t 

Ms. Doshier as. -~eing the most.". critical .. 

testimony in this whole case, I think 

Lorraineis desire was to be buried at the 

Franklin Memorial plot. And I can't fault 

Ms. Grisso for doing what she did, but I think 
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the desire at this poin~, and this is looking 

back, hind"sight, but this is the case that 

possibly if the parties could have 

communicated-in any way, this would not have 

happened. But r· am sure neither of these 

parties, either Ms. Grisso or Mr. Nolen, 

wanted to have any desire· to sp•ak for the 

other. 

I am going to grant the petition of 

Mr. Nolen to remove Mrs. Nolen from the Sandy 

Ridge Baptist Church to the Franklin Memorial 

Park. 

. And ~r .. L~ach, if you want to appeal the 

decisiori of the court, r; of course, will stay 

any kind of action on this until such time as 

you have been able to appeal the case. 

., ' 
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:~ =~ PLAINTIFPS D E E D ..; 
~ ~~ EXHIBIT t:' No. s1 1 o tJ 
~~ I: 0. I g:~ 
~ jfranklin ;fflemorial ~ark ~a'* 
; ! 
Dlf ltnobJ au JBien ~!' tn:be~t tlrt~tnt~. lti11 

~ ~ 
~ That Franklin Memorial Park of the County g:~ 

1H of Franklin State of Virginia , the Grantor for the consideration tel* 
~ of one dollar and other valuab}.e consideratioonars, ($ 1. 00 ), ~ 
~ Paid by Dillard Lawson Nolen ~ 

-~ ~ E the Grantee , does GhiV

1

. 

5

E, GRANT, BARGAIN, SELL AND CONVEY S::~ 

... unto the said Grantee heirs and assigns, the use in fee simple ,, ~ 

~ for sepulture only,. of the following described tract of land, situated in the County of Franklin, ~ 
!j and State of Virginia, and being Lot No. 60-B , Graves No. 1-2 HM-
~ ~ 
!j in Section 4 of FRANKLIN MEMORIAL PARK, as shown on a plat ~ 

~ = "" filed in the office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Franklin County, Rocky Mount, Virginia. ~ 

~ t~ 
=~ TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the said Grantee..._ ________ _ 

~ his heirs and assigns forever. 

"· ~ 
~ 

:~ 
~ 

~ 
~· ~ 
~ 

~ 
~ s 
lit 
·s 
~ 

~ 
~ 

~ 
~~ 

~ I 
~ ·l 
~ a 
tot 
~ .... 

This conveyance is made subject however, to the right of FRANKLIN MEMORIAL PARK, 
at all times to grade and improve said Section, and remove any trees, shrubbery, or structures 
of any kind therefrom; furthennore no monument, tombstone, vault, marker, fence, coping, mounds, 
or. other structures of any kind may be erected, or any hedge. plants, trees or flowers be planled 
on such Section, unless the same is expressly penniued by the rules and regulalions·or . . .· . 
MEMORIAL PARK for said FRANKLIN MEMORIAL PARK, now existingorhereafterestablish~ · 
ed by the Board of Directors of FRANKLIN MEMORIAL PARK. 

This conveyanCe is made subject, also to all of the rules and regulations now existing or hereafter 
established by the Board of Directors for FRANKLIN MEMORIAL PARK, and any and all other 
laws, ordinances, rules and regulations which may have been or may hereafter be enacted by any 
public authority relating to the burial of the dead. 

WITNESS the following signatures and seals, this 11 th 

Attest: 

Secretary 

STATE OF VIRGINIA 
CITY OF ROCKY MOUNT 

l!r:esideat Chairman 

{To wit: 

I, Shirley M. Robertson , a Notary Public in and for the State and City 

aforesaid. do hereby c~rtify thatr__....J;lB~enn..J.ti ...... _.t:.P~iun~ckJS.aj;l.r~d~, ...;Cw.huai:LI...i r,QmWJai::l.nu._ _____ _ 

'ARK, and authorized agent or officer of, whose name is signed 

g date of February 11 ' 19 9 8 , have this day 
in my State and City aforesaid and acknowledged the same. 

8 11th day of February .19~. 

Ma)/ 31, 19~1\..Q~ 
• ~ · Notary Public 



.--DEED 
FROM 

Franklin Memorial Park 

215 Franklin Street 

· Rocky Mount, Virginia 

TO 

Dillard Lawson Nolen 

225 Dillard Ln •. 
Rocky Mount, Va. 24151 

FOR 

LotNo. &0-B 

Graves No. __ 1:..;;;_;.=:2:.._ ____ _ 

BlOck Garden of Meditation 

Section Four 

OF 

jfranklin 
· 1Uitmotial ,Jarlt 
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I • count # 
INSTAL( NT SALES CONTRACT AND DISCLOSURE STA ENT 

557 

Credilor (Seller Name and Address) (540) 483-7675 Buyer (and Co-Buyer) - Name, Address, Zip Code and Phone 

jfrnnklin JMcmoriallQar~ -:tJ,//;,;z..cl LA P.Jso w /JD/Ev riS 9 r19 6 7 
P. 0. Box 442, 215 Franklin St. z '2. ~- '""b; 1 /A ~..J L N • · 
Rocky Mount, VA 24151 ,_,--.., JJ IIA I 1 oJ 

,...~0 t.X...q fF\ t.:"l.t..N7. IIA d., .. , S" I 
PARTIES: In this contract the words "I", _"me", "my", "we" mean ~ny person who sig~s this contract as Buyer, Co-Buyer, or Co-Signer. The words 

"you" and·"your" mean the Seller of any assignee of the contract 
PURCHASE OF GOODS I acknowledge that this contract Is being given in connection with the sates of goods and services as set out below. 1 further 

AND SERVICES: · acknowledge that I was quoted a lime price (the Total Sale Price disclosed below) and lhe lesser Cash Price disclosed below, 
and I have elected to purchase such goods and services. 

PROMISE TO PAY: In addillon to the cash down payment on line 3 below, I promise to pay you the "Total ol Payments" disclosed below according 
to the payment schedule disclosed below. 

ANNUAL FINANCE CHARGE Amount Financed Total ol Payments Total Sale Price 
PERCENTAGE RATE This Is the dollar amount This is lhe amount of This is the Iota! amount This Is the total cosl of 
This Is what my credit this credit purchase wUI credil provided to me ol credit provided to me my credit purchase lnclu-

purchase win cost 
as a yearly rate 

cost me ding my down payment or 

. $ (C) 
% $ $ $ $ 

, 
(E) (D) (D + (E (C+D+E) 

My payment achadula .will be: 

Number ol 
. 

Payments Amount ol Payment WhDn Payments Ate Duo 

Monlllly Beginning 19 

LATE CHARGE: If I don'l pay any payment In run within 7 days of the day Ills due, I will have to pay you alale charge of 5% of the payment 
PREPAYMENT: If I pay olf eBIIy, I am entitled loa refund of part of the Finance Charge. 
I should refer to my contract documents for any additional Information aboul nonpayment, defaull. prepaymant refunds, any requlrad repayment In 

· full before the schaduled date, and olher matters pertaining to this credit purchase. 

Seller reserves ownership of all Items purchased In this Agreement unlil completion of all required payments by Buyer. 

Merchandise below to be lnslalled: GARDE LOT NO. SITES ----

Items applied for: 0 VETERAN 0 DEVELOPED 0 CHILDREN'S PROTECTION 
0 NON~VETEAAN 0 PRE..OEVELOPED 

1. GARDEN --------------------------- LOT NO. --------------- SITES ---------

f ~---,-- 33''x3::;~~ v;~·~ ................. ~· c~~p~~i~~ Ba's~ 'wiV~~ ........................ . 
0 <£ ___ -L---- · _ .. ,J Bronze f11.emorlal 0 Individual Base 0 WIO Vase ........................ . 

\'t 'f 0 1 I 7 &,'/l AN t '1:" 0 Companion Base 0 WNase 
~ 4. ------ 24"x12" Matching Gov't Memorial 0 Individual Base 0 WIO Vase .........•....•••. 

5. II this agreemenl includes the purchase or memorlat(s), a memorial lnstallalion fee o'------------------

PRICE$ --------------­

PRICE$ -----------

PRICE$ ~I..:;.:J.;.;.I...;:S......,;.. • ...,()_a __ 

PRICE$ -----------

PRICE$ ---------------

6. ------ Mausoleum Crypt I ------­ Section '------- Tier I ------- 0 Pre-const. 0 Consl. PRICE$ ---~-~-~-
7, ______ _ 

Niche"------------ Secllon 11·----------Tier II 0 Pre-consl 0 Const. 

Optlonal Credit Insurance. Credit life insurance and credit dlsabllily insurance are not required to oblain credit and will not be.provlded unless you sign lor lhem' 
-and agree to pay lhe ad<flllonal cos1. 11 you wantlhls Insurance check the insurance desired and sign below. By signing here, you ara alatlng that you ant under age 65. 

Single credit 
Lila Insurance 

Joint Credll 

$ 

Life Insurance $ 

Buyer wants credit 
Lila Insurance 

I 
.... .... I 

ONDER THE CODE OF VIRGINIA SECTIONS 57-35.11-35.34 et. seq., YOU, THE CONSUMER, HAVE SPECIFIC RIGHTS 
WHEN PURCHASING A PRE-NEED BURIAL CONTRACT. IF YOU HAVE A PROBLEM, AND ARE UNABLE TO 
RESLOLVE IT DIRECTLY WITH THE CEMETE~Y COMPANY, YOU MAY FILE A COMPLAINT BY CONTACTING: 

g~';~~M~~Tcg~~~~~uAiJtfi:s& CONSUMER SERVICES ;g PLAINTIFF'. 5 ~-
. . . ~ EXHIBIT P. 0. BOX 1163 ~ ____ , 

RICHMOND, VA 23209 ~ IIAD.h 
1-804-786-2042 OR 1-800-552-9963 'NO.~ ()Iii" ~. 

. ' BUYERS RIGHT TO CANCEL 

ttlltl11111r•~enl was soliCited at a relklllnce, and Ill do 1'101 wanllllo goods or services, t, the buyer,ll\ll)' cancollhls lransolion at any limo prior to midnight ollho lltltd business day alter the dalo 
or this transaction. The Notice o1 Cancsllallon form altac:hlld below on Buyor Copy (Copy I 4) Is lurlltor o•planallon ollhls right. , 
11 this agreoment Is proparly oancolled,l understand any down poymont will be roturnocl by So!IGr, and I will ot that timoretum to Sellor all doc:umenll delivered by Seller or Sollur s representative lo mo. 
IMPORTANT: I underaland lhallhoro aro Important provisions on tile back at my copy !hall should road belorel sign. 

I slg~ocl this contr~CI ~. ±? 'i.. ~ ;k;;.g..£.1_ rlter all appi'ICBble blan~ ware IiilO~ ~ ~7 race~ a completed COP~ . 

Representative _:S: ~,_(i.Ju; ,...__ ; BUYER~ (2c ~ tiLL-- I 
C~BUYER=---------------------------------------

Accepted on day of ____________ ....JI 19 ____ _ 
CO~IGNER: -----------------------------------------

.:lftnnhlin Jmr:motinl .J)ath 
By 
NOTICE: ANY HOLDER OF THIS CONSUMER CREDIT CONTRACT IS SUBJECT TO ALL CLAIMS AND DEFENSES WHICH THE DEBTOR COULD ASSERT AGAINST 
THE SElLER OF GOODS OR SERVICES OBTAINED PURSUANT HERE TO OR W111-t T~o~e PROCEEDS HEREOF. RECOVERY HERUNDER BY THE DEBTOR SHALL 
NOT EXCEED AMOUNTS PAID BY THE DEBTOR HEREUNDER. 

0 
q . COPY 1 
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V I R G I N I A: BOOK -77PAGE 682 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FRANKLIN COUNTY 

IN RE : LORRAINE CHITWOOD NOLEN ) FINAL ORDER 
) CH #OQ-08-7271 ______________________________ ) 

ON THIS DAY, came the parties, in person and by 

counsel, having waived an issue out of chancery, and did 

announce ready for trial on the issues joined, with the 

Court agreeing to hear the mattP.r OP~ TENUS. co~~sel for 

all parties agreed, prior to the. introduction of any 

evidence, that the sole issue to be decided was: 

11 the desire of Lorraine Chitwood Nolen, deceased, as to 

:jher place of burial" • 
< 
== The Petitioner proceeded to introduce evidence 

'and rested, and the respondent moved to strike the 

Petitioner's evidence, which motion was overruled; and 

tliereafter, the Respondent proceeded to introduce 

evidence. At the conclusion of all the evidence, counsel 

for both parties made final argument.·. 
decedent, 

It appearing to the Cour~, that the ~~ 

Lorraine Chitwood Nolen, at no time expressed a .desire to 

be buried at Sandy Ridge Baptist Church, her present 

place of internment; and it further appearing unto the 

Court that the testimony of the Petitioners was more 
decedent, 

convincing, in that they testified that the dFHneoiasnta:;& 

within two to three months prior to her death, made knowp 

to them her desire to be buried at Franklin Memorial 

l 
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Park, whereas, the Respondents witnesses offered no 
deceden~'s, . 

testimony as to the w•c•sdam• e; Lorraine Chitwood Nolen, 

desired Site or location of her burial; and, it further 

.~ appearing to the Court that the Pe~oner's duly carried 
1.. __ LI b ~~INfltAt..)l:rlut1•Ar~~b'tc~c.tuJ5~eceden~ 1 s, 
F-JO'f/l 'f ~ tlie requisite burden of provin~the aJesa etdaii4B¥ Lorraine 

RAINE & PERDUE. 
PLC 

ATIOllf(EYSATLAW 
1111.liiAIIfSIIIDI' 

llOCX'IIIIOUft, YA :MIA 

Chitwood Nolen, desired burial place, and for other good 

cause shown, it is, therefore, 

ADJUDGED, ORDERED and DECREED that the Petition 

of D. Lawson Nolen to have the body of Lorraine Chitwood 
. . 

Nolen disinterred ·from. Sandy Ridge Baptist Church and· 

reinterred at Franklin Memorial Park, be, and the same 

hereby is granted; and it is fu~ther, 

ADJUDGED, ORDERED and DECREED that D. Lawson 

Nolen shall bear all expenses of disinterring the body of. 

Lorraine Chitwood Nolen from Sandy Ridge Baptist Church 

and reinterring the body of Lorraine Chitwood Nolen at 

Franklin Memorial Park. 

It is further ORDERED, that the Petitioner, D. 

Lawson Noien, shall take no act;on as to removing the 

body of Lorraine Chitwood .Nolen from Sandy Ridge Baptist 

Church and reinterring such bod~ at Frankl~n Memorial 

Park until after thirty (30) days from the date of. this 

Order have expired, and, thereafter, if an appeal is 

perfected. 

To all of which the Respondent duly notes her 

objections and exceptions. a~~ached hereto and made a part hereof. 

2 
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· BOOK . -77PAGE 684 
And this cause shall be placed among the ended 

causes, properly indexed. 

And the Clerk of this Court shall forward 

counsel for each of the parties hereto a certified copy 

of this Order. 

CO L OR PETITIONER 
Michaux Raine, III, Esquire 
Raine & Perdue, PLC 
245 S. Main Street 
Rocky Mount, VA 24151 
540-483-9269 

TO: FOR mE REASONS SET FORTH ON THE 
AtTACHED OBJECTIONS: 

NT 
Esquire 
SW, Ste 5 
24014 

3 
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VIRGINIA: BOOK 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF FRANKLIN 

IN RE: LORRAINE CHITWOOD NOLEN Chancery Petition No. 
00-08-7271 

DEFENPANT'S OBJECTIONS TO THE ENIRY OF TEE FINAL ORDER 

COMES NOW, the Defendant, Sandra Nolen Grisso, by counsel, 

and specifies her objections ~9 the entry of the Final Order of 

this Court resolving the ore tenus hearing held on August 30, 

2000, which Objections are to be attached as an 

Final Order and made a part thereof, and which Objections 

more particularly set forth as "follows: 

l. The Court's Order entered July 24, 2000, denying 

Defendant's Demurrer and Motion for Sanctions is erroneous 

the reasons set forth in the Defendant's Demurrer, 
~ 

Sanctions and Motion for Reconsideration of Ruling Denying 

Demurrer/Sanctions. 

2. The Court erred in treating the Petitioner, and 

sometimes referring to the Petitioner, as the Decedent's.husband, 

when.in fact the Petitioner was the ex-husband of ~h~ Decedent. 

3. When determining the Decedent's intent about her 

desired place of burial, the Court erred by applying the 

''preponderance of the evidence" stan~ard in evaluating the 

evidence and testimony before it, when the Court should have 

Objection Attachment - Page 4 of Final Order 

-19-
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applied a nclear and convi~cing evidencen standard of proof in 

light of the lack of written evidence of the Decedent's intent. 

4. The judgment of the Court was contrary to the evidence, 

irrespective of what standard of proof is to be applied, for the 

reasons stated by Defendant's counsel in closing a~gument; in 

particular, the evidence demonstrated that t~e Decedent had made 

conflicting statements about her desired place of burial,. 

including a statement that she did not want to be buried next to 

the Petitioner. The evidence further supported the conclusion 

that the Decedent knowingly.ohose not to indicate her desired 

burial location in writing, but instead trusted the Defendant to 

make the decision about the Decedent's burial arrangements. 

William c. Leach (VSB #22924) 
4358 Starkey Road SW Suite S 
Roanoke VA 24014 2804 
(540) 776-8600 

Respectfully submitted, 

SANDRA NOLEN GRISSO 

ayfj4ef7kb 
Counse 

.• 

Counsel for Sandra Nolen Grisso 

Objection Attachment - Page 5 of Final Order 
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VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF FRANKLIN 

IN RE: LORRAINE CHITWOOD NOLEN NOTICE OF APPEAL'. 

Chancery Petition No. 
00-08-7271 

The Defendant, Sandra Nolen Grisso, by counsel, hereby gives 

notice of appeal to the Virginia Supreme Court from the final 

judgment order of this Court entered on the lOth day of 

September, 2000, and further gives notice that a transcript of 

the trial and other incidents of the case will be filed and that 

a copy of the transcript has been ordered from Dawn Pierce of 

Pierce Reporting Company, P.O. Box 12145, Roanoke VA 24023,· (") .­
I'T1~ 

phone: 
:o;= 

(540) 344-5393, the court reporter who reported the ca~~ 
r-oo 
c=;~~ 
~n:r._. 
(!"=~ Respectfully submitted, ~~:c 

William c. Leach (VSB #22924) 
4358 Starkey Road SW Suite 5 
Roanoke VA 24014 2804 

.... s::x: 

.:AE:~~i~ r Coun 

Phone:. (540} 776-.8600 
Fax: (540) 776-2800 

Counsel for Sandra Nolen Grisso 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have served upon Michaux Raine, III, 
Esquire, 245 South Main Street, Rocky Mount VA 24151, Counsel for 
Dillard Lawson Nolen, a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
Notice of Appeal by first-class mail, postage prepaid, .this 

~J:; lq~clay of September, 2000~ ~£-.__ 
~ G\\i ~ l.INk- ~ i 
~ •D\'~ il J:am ~: ch 

~isso\Appeal.Hotice -75-



ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 

The 'trial court erred in granting Plaintiff's petition to 

disinter the body of Decedent for the following reason: 

l. Plaintiff lacked legal standing to bring . the petition 

because, as the ex-husband of Decedent, he was a legal stranger to 

Decedent. (Error preserved in Defendant's objection to the entry 

of the Order as to ~emurrer and Sanctions entered July 24, 2000, 

incorporating the reasoning set forth in Defendant's Demurrer, 

Motion for Sanctions, and Motion for Reconsideration of Ruling 

Denying Demurrer/Sanctions. Defendant's objection was renewed as 

the first: objection to the entry of the Final Order entered 

September 10, 2000.) 
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